

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT
Case No. 07-5343

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

CONSUMERS' CHECKBOOK, CENTER FOR THE STUDY OF SERVICES,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Columbia in Case No. 06-02201,
Judge Emmet G. Sullivan

BRIEF OF MOVANT-INTERVENOR AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION

Of Counsel:

Jon N. Ekdahl
Leonard A. Nelson
AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSN.
515 N. State Street
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 464-5000

May 1, 2008

Jack R. Bierig
Tacy F. Flint
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
One South Dearborn Street
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 853-7000 – Phone
(312) 853-7036 – Fax

*Counsel for Movant-Intervenor
American Medical Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

GLOSSARY x

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 1

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

 I. The 1979 Injunction..... 1

 II. This Litigation..... 3

 A. Proceedings Below..... 3

 B. The Role of the AMA. 5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 7

 I. In Light Of The Conflict Between The Order Sought By Checkbook And
 The 1979 Injunction, The District Court Should Have Denied
 Checkbook’s Claim And Granted Summary Judgment In Favor Of HHS..... 7

 A. The District Court’s Order Conflicts With The 1979 Injunction. 7

 B. Because The 1979 Injunction Barred Disclosure Of Substantially
 The Same Records That Checkbook Sought, HHS Did Not
 “Improperly Withhold” Those Records. 10

 II. Even If The Conflict Between The 1979 Injunction And The Relief
 Checkbook Sought Was Not Clear From The Face Of The Orders, The
 District Court Should Have Deferred To The Middle District Of Florida. 12

 III. The AMA Should Be Permitted To Intervene. 14

 A. The AMA Meets the Standards of Rule 24. 14

 B. The AMA Is A Necessary Party Under Rule 19..... 19

IV.	If The AMA Is Permitted To Intervene, It Is Prepared To Offer Evidence And Argument On Remand To Influence The FOIA Exemption 6 Balance.....	19
A.	The AMA Is Prepared To Introduce Evidence Demonstrating That The Proper Balance Under Exemption 6 Strongly Favors Nondisclosure	19
B.	The District Court Improperly Balanced The Relevant Interests Under FOIA Exemption 6.	22
	CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union Int’l v. Donovan</i> , 771 F.2d 1551 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	15
<i>Assn. of Retarded Citizens of N. Dakota v. Sinner</i> , 942 F.2d 1235 (8th Cir. 1991).....	10
<i>Bergh v. State of Wash.</i> , 535 F.2d 505 (9th Cir. 1976) (A. Kennedy, J.)	13, 14
<i>Building & Construction Trades Dept. v. Reich</i> , 40 F.3d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	15
<i>Campaign for Family Farms v. Glickman</i> , 200 F.3d 1180 (8th Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 300 (1994).....	11, 12
<i>Department of Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976).....	23
<i>Dept. of Defense v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 510 U.S. 487 (1994) (“DOD”)	26, 27
<i>Dept. of Justice v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989).....	23
<i>Dimond v. District of Columbia</i> , 792 F.2d 179 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	17
<i>Exxon Corp. v. United States Dept. of Energy</i> , 594 F. Supp. 84 (D. Del. 1984)	14
<i>FBI v. Abramson</i> , 456 U.S. 615 (1982).....	9
<i>Feller v. Brock</i> , 802 F.2d 722 (4th Cir. 1986).....	10, 13, 14
* <i>Florida Medical Association, Inc. v. Department of Health Education & Welfare</i> , 479 F. Supp. 1291 (M.D. Fla. 1979).....	1, 2, 4, 5, 7, 8, 10, 16

*Authorities upon which this brief chiefly relies are marked with asterisks.

<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	15, 16
* <i>GTE Sylvania, Inc. v. Consumers Union of the United States, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 375 (1980).....	6, 10, 11, 14
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	16
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	5, 8
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 449 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Lepelletier v. Federal Deposit Ins. Corp.</i> , 164 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	23
<i>Lykins v. Dept. of Justice</i> , 725 F.2d 1455 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	12
<i>Massachusetts School of Law at Andover, Inc. v. United States</i> , 118 F.3d 776 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	15, 18
<i>Morgan v. United States Dept. of Justice</i> , 923 F.2d 195 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	6, 11, 13, 14
<i>Multi AG Media LLC v. Dept. of Agriculture</i> , 515 F.3d 1224 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Norton</i> , 309 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	9, 23, 26
<i>National Ass’n of Retired Fed. Employees v. Horner</i> , 879 F.2d 873 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	23, 27, 28
<i>National Parks and Conservation Ass’n v. Kleppe</i> , 547 F.2d 673 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	24
<i>Painting and Drywall Work Preservation Fund, Inc. v. HUD</i> , 936 F.2d 1300 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	23
<i>Potvin v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 997 P.2d 1153 (Cal. 2000)	27
<i>Public Citizen Health Research Group v. FDA</i> , 185 F.3d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	17

<i>System Federation No. 91, Ry. Emp. Dept., AFL-CIO v. Wright</i> , 364 U.S. 642 (1961).....	10
<i>Taylor v. Blakey</i> , 490 F.3d 965 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of America</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972).....	17
<i>United States v. Fluor Corp.</i> , 436 F.2d 383 (2d Cir. 1970).....	14
<i>Wagar v. Dept. of Justice</i> , 846 F.2d 1040 (6th Cir. 1988).....	11, 12
<i>Walker v. Birmingham</i> , 388 U.S. 307 (1967).....	12

STATUTES AND RULES

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B)	1, 6, 10
*5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6)	2, 22
5 U.S.C. § 552a	11
5 U.S.C. § 552a(a)(4).....	2
5 U.S.C. § 552a(b)	2
5 U.S.C. § 552a(b)(2)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331(a).....	11
28 U.S.C. § 1404(a).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 1395	27
42 U.S.C. § 1395l(a).....	25
42 U.S.C. § 1395u(h)(1)	25
42 U.S.C. § 1395x(4).....	27
42 U.S.C. § 11101 <i>et seq.</i>	25
42 U.S.C. §§ 11131–33.....	25

42 U.S.C. § 11137(b)(1)	25, 26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1)(B)(i)	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1)(B)(ii)	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24	7, 15, 16, 19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2)	15, 19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)	6, 15, 19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(2)	15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

E. Halm, C. Lee, & M. Chassin, <i>Is Volume Related to Outcome in Health Care? A Systematic Review and Methodologic Critique of the Literature</i> , 137 <i>Annals of Intern. Med.</i> 511, 517 (2002)	21
Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 1916	18
